



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3331]

**TUESDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

WRIT PETITION NO: 6618/2026

Between:

Chettu Bhaskara Rao,

...PETITIONER

AND

State Of Andhra Pradesh and Others

...RESPONDENT(S)

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1. SRINIVAS AMBATI

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1. GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV

The Court made the following:

The above writ petition was filed to declare the action of the respondents 2 to 4 in not continuing to pay the Old Age Pension (Social Security Pension), to the petitioner, in terms of G.O.Ms.No.174 dated 13.12.2019 and G.O.Ms.No.43 dated 13.06.2024, as illegal and arbitrary.

The writ petition was listed on 10.03.2026, and was adjourned at the request of the learned Standing counsel to get instructions.

Today when the matter is taken up for consideration, Sri Chaitanya, learned counsel representing Sri Y.Koteswara Rao, learned Standing counsel for the 4th respondent and Sri Hari Babu, learned Standing counsel for the 2nd respondent, would submit that the petitioner was initially granted pension *vide*

ID.No.101904531 in January, 2020 and the same was paid up to July, 2022. However, the pension was stopped from August, 2022. The petitioner made an application for deletion of his daughter's name from the records upon her marriage. When the authorities tried to process the application, the same was not accepted on the ground that the wife of the petitioner is employed as an Anganwadi Teacher and hence the petitioner is not entitled.

Sri Hari Babu, learned Standing counsel for the 2nd respondent, seeks time to place on record the proceedings, if any.

List the matter on 30.03.2026 under the caption "For Orders".

SUBBA REDDY SATTI, J
SNI